
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 1 February 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 9th February, 2016 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting 
 
10th November 2015 

 

1 - 4 

4.   Proposal for Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2016 

 
5 - 112 

5.   Review Of Annual Licensing Fees For Financial Year 2016/2017 

 
113 - 130 

6.   Draft Street Trading Policy and Conditions 2016 

 
131 - 158 

7.   To note the date and time of the next meeting 
 
22nd March 2016 at 10am 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: R. Chapman 

R. Edwards 
D. Evans 
L. Guppy 
J. Higginson 
J. Marshall 
J. Prosser 
B. Strong 
F. Taylor 
P. Watts 
A. Webb 
M. Hickman 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouths
[...]
ynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

November, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor L. Guppy (Chairman) 
County Councillor B. Strong (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: R. Chapman, R. Edwards, D. Evans, 
J. Higginson, J. Prosser, F. Taylor, P. Watts, A. Webb and 
M. Hickman 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitor Officer 
David Jones Head of Community Protection 
Chris Rann Senior Licensing Officer 
Jane Rodgers Safeguarding Service Manager 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
We received no apologies for absence 
 
2. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meetings  

 
We confirmed and signed the following minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee & Sub Committee: 
 

 21st July 2015 

 21st July 2015 (subcommittee) 

 20th August 2015 (subcommittee) 

 15th September 2015 

 21st September 2015 (subcommittee) 
 
4. To Consider whether to Continue, Suspend or Revoke a Hackney Carriage/Private 

Hire Drivers Licence.  
 
We agreed to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant to the meeting and introduced Members of the 
Committee and the attending Officers and explained the protocol for the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

November, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

The applicant confirmed their name and address to the Committee and confirmed that they were 
content to proceed without legal representation. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer explained the procedure of the meeting to the applicant. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report which recommended that members consider 
and determine whether the applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence was a 
fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
 
The key issues and details of the application were read out to the Committee. 
 
The applicant was then provided with the opportunity to address the Committee, to put forward 
any relevant explanations.  Following this, Members of the Committee put forward questions to 
the applicant and discussion ensued. 
 
Following questioning, officers and the applicant left the meeting to allow the Committee the 
opportunity to deliberate and discuss the findings. 
 
Upon re-commencement, the Chairman advised that the Committee had considered the 
application and had resolved that the licence would be suspended until required documentation 
presented to Officers, upon which Officers could reinstate license with immediate effect. 
 
5. Public Protection Performance Report for the 2014/15 year and quarter one 2015/16  

 
We received a report from the Head of, the purpose of which was inform Members of service 
delivery and performance across the Public Protection division, which comprises Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards and Licensing.  
 
Members were invited to comment and ask questions, during discussion the following points 
were noted:  
 

 It was suggested that FOI requests should be costed, as per pre-planning advice and we 
were advised that the Performance Monitoring Officer was currently looking at this. 

 

 In respect of dog fouling, a Member asked what the cost of a dog licence was. An Officer 
advised that licence had been abolished in 1987, however the issue of reintroducing the 
licence had been raised with the Welsh Government to fund monitoring of fouling as per 
the recent Northern Ireland model. 

 

 It was questioned by a Member if random taxi car checks still took place. It was 
answered that yes, the checks still took place, with one planned for December 
incorporating early morning breathalysing for school-run drivers.  
 

 A Member noted three significant schemes which inevitably take up valuable Officer 
time, namely the Heads of the Valleys dualling, rail electrification and proposed M4 relief 
road. The Head of Community Protection advised that services had to be continually 
prioritised to keep up with the rising number of new service requests. An example was 
given, the ‘Give Dog Fouling the Red Card’ scheme, which gave Town & Community 
Councils more of a role in dealing with this matter, releasing some Environmental health 
capacity for other duties.  

 
The Chair thanked the Head of Community Protection for bringing the report to the Committee. 
 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

November, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

6. Training - Taxi Licensing and Safeguarding of Children and Vulnerable Adults.  
 
We were given an overview presentation regarding Taxi Licensing from the Principal Licensing 
Officer. 
 
We were also given a comprehensive presentation, including a case study, on the Safeguarding 
of Children and Vulnerable Adults from the Safeguarding Service Manager. We were advised by 
the Principal Licensing Officer how essential Safeguarding training will be for taxi drivers.  
 
We discussed that an overview on Street Trading would be beneficial and look forward to 
receiving this at a future meeting. 
 
7. To note the date and time of the next meeting  

 

 Tuesday 15th December 2015 at 10am 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT  
 

SUBJECT:  Proposal for Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2016 

 

DIRECTORATE: Chief Executives 

MEETING: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date to be considered: 9th February 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

 

 
 

1. PURPOSE: 

 
1.1  To consider the proposal for Taxi and Private Hire Policy Conditions 2016.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S): 

 
2.1   Members approve the new policy and conditions for hackney carriage / private 

hire licensees, attached to this report as Appendix A.   
 

2.2   The approval of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2016 will be 
subject to consultation with the taxi trade.  Should no response/objections be 
received, the policy to come into force on 1st April 2016.  

 
2.3    If a response/objection is received, the matter to be deferred to the Licensing and 

Regulatory Committee on 22nd March 2016, for future discussion and decision. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 A number of legal changes, High Court decisions, introduction of new licensing 

regimes and best practice procedures has resulted in various changes being 
attached to the existing policy over the last few years, e.g. Limousines licensing, 
CCTV in vehicles, revocation procedures etc .   

 
3.2 The licensing regime for taxi and private hire is constantly evolving.   In order to 

avoid confusion with the trade as to how they should conduct themselves whilst 
they hold a licence with this Authority, a new Po
[...]
s 
for handling and securing wheelchairs.  The policy requires all operators and 
drivers to be compliant with the provisions of the Equalities Act 2010 in order to 
prevent discriminating on the grounds of disability, including the requirement to 
carry assistance dogs of disabled people.  (Please refer to page 38 of the Policy).  
The policy also strengthens how a driver should conduct themselves should they 
be approached or hailed by a passenger requiring to be carried whilst seated in a 
wheelchair (Please refer to page 55 of the Policy). 

 
3.6 In the interest of fairness, consultation on the revised policy will be conducted with 

the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade, which will commence from 
Tuesday, 9th February 2016 and will end on Friday, 18th March 2016.  

  
 

Page 6



4. REASONS 

 
4.1   To provide a revised policy incorporating changes to improve particular aspects, 

including safeguarding and disability provisions. 
 
4.2 Any comments received by the trade will be considered and incorporated, where 

possible into the revised policy. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
 5.1  All Licensing fees and charges are recovered on a cost recovery basis. 
 

6. WELLBEING AND FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1   The ‘Future Generations’ template is attached as Appendix B.  The updated 

policy will enhance our corporate safeguarding role, together with improving the 
passenger experience. 

 

7. CONSULTEES: 
 
 Consultation with the trade commences on 9th February 2016. 
   

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 
 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 Current Policy and Conditions for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing of 

Torfaen County Borough Council, Newport City Council, Blaenau Gwent County Borough 
Council, Caerphilly County Borough Council and Scarborough Borough Council. 

  

 

9. AUTHOR: 

 
 Linda O’Gorman 
 Principal Licensing Officer 

  

CONTACT DETAILS: 

 
Tel:  01633 644214  
E
[...]
Dress Code 

 

4. The driver of the vehicle shall be required to observe a formal dress code. 

 

5. Drivers shall comply with all other criteria set down within this Policy. 

 

Appearance and Mechanical considerations 

 

6. The vehicle shall be maintained to an excellent visual standard.  This shall 

include the quality of paintwork, physical condition including doors, wings, 

bumpers and interior floor area, all of which shall be in a good condition, free 

from rust, holes, broken metal and any other visible damage. 

 

7. The interior of the vehicle shall be in an excellent condition, clean and free from 

any tears, damage, grease or any contamination. 

 

8. An assessment shall be made on the anniversary of the grant of licence to 

determine the above criteria have been satisfactorily met.  As each annual 

renewal application will be required to be determined by the LA all renewal 

applications for this vehicle must be submitted a minimum of two months prior to 

the licence expiry date. 

 

9. A licence may be suspended, revoked or renewal refused if a vehicle is no longer 

considered, in the opinion of an authorised officer, to comply with these 

requirements and all other criteria set down within this Policy. 

 

 

 

Page 86



78 
 

Stretched Limousines 

10. With regard to stretched limousines, these vehicles do not fall within the set 

criteria for this Policy and many are imported into the UK after they are deemed 

unfit to be licensed in other countries, primarily the USA.  As a result these 

vehicles are normally only licensed in the USA for 5 years for the following 

reasons: 

 

 Safety concerns 

 The operational lifespan of these vehicles is generally 5 years 

 With the substantial weight (over 3 tons), steering, braking and 

suspension parts tend to wear out much faster than normal and therefore 

5 years is the optimum maximum age in the USA. 

 Some insurance companies in the USA will not licence limousines over 5
[...]
will demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable 

development throughout the evolution of a proposal. 

    

    

 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT  
 

SUBJECT: Review Of Annual Licensing Fees For Financial Year 2016/2017  

DIRECTORATE: Chief Executives 

MEETING: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date to be considered: 9th February 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 
1.1  To agree the Authority’s licence fees for 2016-17.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
 2.1  Approve the fees set out in Appendix A to this report, entitled “Schedule of 

Licence Fees for 2016-17”, subject, where relevant, to any required public notice. 
   
 2.2 Any objections, duly made, regarding fees for the grant of licences for hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles be brought back to Committee at the earliest 
opportunity for due consideration .      

 

3. KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 The Authority has a broad range of licensing responsibilities including the 

regulation of licensed premises, taxis and hackney carriages, gambling, street 
trading, street collections and scrap metal dealers.  Whilst some license fees are 
set by Government, others are locally set at the discretion of the Authority. 

 
 3.2 The European Services Directive, along with other regulations, statutory guidance 
  and case law underline that fees must be set on a “reasonable” cost recovery  
  basis only and cannot be set in such a manner as to generate a profit or act as an 
  economic deterrent to traders.  In determining reasonable costs the Authority may 
  take account of costs averaged over a reasonable period (up to three years).  
 
 3.3 Given the current resource pressures on the Authority, there is a need for clarity  
  about the true costs of administering licences so that fees can be set, if   
  considered appropriate, at a level sufficient to recover those costs.  Members will 
  clearly also need to be mindful of the potential burden on businesses of   
  increasing costs and to weigh that against potential burden of underwriting the  
  costs of administering various licensing functions.  
 
 3.4 Officers have undertaken significant work to calculate the true costs associated  
  with different licences based upon up to date financial data.  Appendix A   
  provides a summary of these assessments of actual cost along with the current  
  fees.  
 

3.5  In the interest of Public Safety, Monmouthshire County Council has introduced a 
new licensing regime by incorporating Safety at Sports Ground Certificates for 
venues within the County that requires them. A fee calculation for this certificate is 
attached to this report as Appendix B, which gives a breakdown of the work 
conducted in relation to the first application received by this Authority.  The fee for 
the  “Sports Ground Safety Certificate / Safety Certificate for a Regulated Stand” 
and also a fee for “The Amendment, Replacement or Transfer of a Sports Ground Page 113

Agenda Item 5



Safety Certificate / Safety Certificate for a Regulated Stand” has been included in 
the “Schedule of Licence Fees for 2016-17”, which is attached as Appendix A. 

  
3.6 All fees, calculated within the Schedule of Fees attached as Appendix A, have 

increased slightly or remained the same (dependent upon activity for that licence 
type). An exception is the initial application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver as this charge will be made independently of the overall driver licence 
charge. As per the revised taxi driver/private hire policy the knowledge test will be 
conducted by Torfaen Training and the charge element for this will be made direct 
to that training body. 

 
 3.7 In accordance with Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous   
  Provisions) Act 1976, the Authority is obliged to give notice of any intention to  
  vary the fees for the grant of licences for hackney carriage and
[...]
LTEES: 
 

Any relevant comments made by the Trade etc may be brought back to Committee, as   
per 2.2 above.  

 
  

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
 None 
 

9. AUTHOR: 
 
 Linda O’Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
 

CONTACT DETAILS:  Tel: 01633 644214  

Email: lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 115

mailto:lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



    APPENDIX A 
 

SCHEDULE OF LICENCE FEES FOR 2016-17 

 

  Current Proposed  

 Fees Fees 
 2015/2016 2016/17  
    
1. LICENSING ACT 2003  

Premises Initial (Dependant on Business Rate) £100.00 - £1,905.00 Fee Set By 
Premises Annual (Dependant on Business Rate) £  70.00 - £1,050 Central 
Personal Licence Holder  £37.00 Government 
Temporary Event Notice  £21.00 
Theft, loss, etc of premises licence or summary  £10.50 
Provisional Statement  £315.00 
Notification of change of name and address  £10.50 
Application to vary licence to specify individual as designated premises supervisor (DPS) £23.00 
Application for transfer of premises licence  £23.00 
Interim authority notice following death etc. of licence holder  £23.00 
Theft, loss etc. of certificate or summary  £10.50 
Notification of change of name or alteration of rules of club  £10.50 
Change of relevant registered address of club  £10.50 
Theft, loss etc. of temporary notice  £10.50 
Theft, loss of personal licence  £10.50 
Duty to notify change of name and address  £10.50 
Right of freeholder etc. to be notified of licensing matters  £21.00 
Land without rateable value Band A 
Land without rateable value – when a building is under construction Band C 
Application to remove the mandatory condition requiring a DPS at Community Halls £23.00 
Application for a Minor Variation on a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate £89.00  
 

2. SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUND CERTIFICATE 
Sports Ground Safety Certificate/Safety Certificate for a Regulated Stand SGSC/SCRS £1,274.65 
The Amendment, Replacement, Transfer of a SGSC/SCR
[...]
 

 

 

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT  
 

SUBJECT:  Draft Street Trading Policy and Conditions 2016 

 

DIRECTORATE: Chief Executives 

MEETING: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date to be considered: 9th February 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

 

 
 

1. PURPOSE: 

 
1.1  To consider proposals to update the Authority’s Street Trading Policy and 

Conditions 2016.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
2.1   Members determine whether fees should be retained or if fees in whole, or in part, 

should be waivered for fetes, carnivals and similar community based, charitable 
and non-commercial events, as referred to in Section 9 of the Draft Street Trading 
Policy and Conditions 2016 attached as Appendix A. 
 

2.2    Members approve the revised policy and conditions for Street Trading, attached to 
this report as Appendix A.   
 

3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 3.1 The current policy and conditions for street trading were adopted at the Licensing 

and Regulatory Committee on 17th June 2014.  A revision of this policy has taken 
place following the introduction of day street traders and block street traders since 
2014. The proposed policy has been amended with a view to promoting the 
vibrancy of trade within Monmouthshire along with ensuring public safety is met. 

 
3.2 An Issue that has arisen since the current policy was adopted in 2014 is the 

requirement to pay a fee for fetes, carnivals and similar based, charitable and 
non-commercial events. Prior to 2014 the option to conduct street trading was to 
apply for an annual consent only for one pitch, and it was felt that it was onerous 
to expect a person to pay for an annual consent if they only wished to trade for a 
day.  Similarly, block street trading consents were issued to allow a consent 
holder to recharge to individual stall holders to reduce costs.  As such the ability to 
trade for a day and block street trading was introduced.   

 
3.3 A
[...]
) Anything undertaken in a market or fair, the right to hold which was acquired by 

virtue of a grant (including presumed grant) or acquired or established by an 
enactment or order. 
 

(c) Trading in a trunk road picnic area provided by the Secretary of State under 
section 112 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 

(d) Trading as a news vendor, selling newspapers or periodicals. 
 

(e) Trading which is: 
 
(i) Carried on at a premises used as a petrol filling station; or 
(ii) Carried on at a premises used as a shop or in a street premises so used 

and as part of the business or shop. 
 

(f) Selling things, or offering or exposing them for sale, as a roundsman. 
 

(g) The use for trading under Part VIIA of the Highways Act 1980 of an object or 
structure placed on, or in or over a highway. 
 

(h) The operation of facilities for recreation or refreshment under Part VIIA of the 
Highways Act 1980. 
 

(i) The doing of anything authorised by regulations made under section 5 of the 
Police, Factories, etc (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916. 
 

5. Block Street Trading Consents 
 
A Block Street Trading Consent will permit two or more traders to trade at an organised 
event or market, subject to the terms and conditions of the consent.   
The event organiser in receipt of a Block Street Trading Consent is responsible for all 
individual trading activities, and must ensure that street traders at their event comply 
with the standard consent conditions together with any additional conditions attached 
to the licence.  For example, if a Town Council holds the Block Consent, they will 
ensure compliance with their conditions. 
 
Block Street Trading Consents will normally only be issued to the following:- 
 

 A market approved by the Council. 

 A Town or Community Council 

 Charitable, local authority organised and community type events (where an 
admission charge is not made for entry) 

 
Commercial vendors will not normally be permitted to obtain a Block Street Tra
[...]
 
before it is issued, the balance of the fee must be paid, or an invoice will be 
arranged to enable direct debit payments.  

 FOR DECISION - A fee will/will not be required for fetes, carnivals and similar 
community based, charitable and non-commercial events. 

 Copy of Ordnance survey map of at least 1:1250 scale, clearly showing the 
proposed site position by marking the site boundary with a red line. 

 Written permission from the land owner (if applicable) 

 Proof of Food Registration (if applicable) 

 Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (if applicable) 

 One passport type photograph of the applicant and each assistant. 

 Copy of the certificate of insurance covering the street trading activity for third 
party and public liability risks up to £5million 

Page 139



 7 

 Copies of gas, electrical safety certificates for each equipment and recent 
records of periodic inspection reports (if applicable) 

 
A Street Trading Consent is not transferrable.  Any proposed change to the type of 
vehicle or stall to be used, the goods to be sold, the times and days of operation, or 
the exact location of the trading site, requires an application for variation of the street 
consent.  No person under the age of 17 years can apply for a Street Trading Consent. 
 
For a block street trading consent, the applicant will be required to identify the 
arrangements that they will put in place to ensure that the Council’s conditions are met 
by all traders attending all events covered by the consent.  
 
An applicant can apply on-line at www.momouthshire.gov.uk  
 
 
10.  Consultation on applications  
 
Officers will carry out a consultation process with relevant interested persons and 
groups before a street trading application is considered. 
 
This may include: 
 

 Planning and Economic Development for Monmouthshire County Council 

 Highways Department for MCC 

 Environmental Health for MCC 

 Town/Community Councils in the County of Monmouthshire 


[...]
provides a timely update to the formerly approved policy, from June 2014.  It seeks to provide clarity for any individuals, businesses or 

organisations involved in street trading. 

 

 

 

7. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable. 

 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  Progress  

Incorporate Member comments 

into revised policy. 

09/02/2016 Linda O’Gorman  

P
age 156



Adhere to Welsh Language 

measure from 01/04/2016 
   

    

 

8. MONITORING: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review. 

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  01/04/2016 – could be revenue implications for 16/17 financial year 

 

9. VERSION CONTROL: The Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stages of decision making, and then 

honed and refined throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this process so that we can 

demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

 e.g. budget mandate, DMT, SLT, Scrutiny, 

Cabinetetc 
 This will demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable 

development throughout the evolution of a proposal. 

    

    

 

 

 

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Proposal for Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2016
	MCC Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2016
	9th Feb 2016 - Future Generations Evaluation Form - Taxi Policy

	5 Review Of Annual Licensing Fees For Financial Year 2016/2017
	5a Fees 2016-17 Appendix A
	5b Fees 2016-17 Appendix B
	5c Future Generations Evaluation- Fees

	6 Draft Street Trading Policy and Conditions 2016
	6a 9th February 2016 - Proposed Street Trading Policy
	6b Future Generations Evaluation Form - Street Trading




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th February, 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor L. Guppy (Chairman) 
County Councillor B. Strong (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: R. Chapman, R. Edwards, D. Evans, J. Prosser, 
F. Taylor, P. Watts, A. Webb and M. Hickman 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Pat Perkins Legal Assistant 
David Jones Head of Community Protection 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
We received apologies from Councillors J. Higginson and J. Marshall. 
 
2. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
We confirmed and signed the following minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee & Sub Committee: 
 

 10th November 2015 
 
4. Proposal for Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2016  

 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the Proposal for Taxi and Private Hire Policy and 
Conditions 2016.  The purpose was for the Licensing and Regulatory Committee to consider the 
proposed ‘Taxi and Private Hire Policy Conditions 2016’. Prior to the policy to coming into force 
on 1st April 2016.  

 
Members were invited to comment and ask questions, during discussion the following points 
were noted:  
 
The amount of information was quite overwhelming and it was asked how unique our standard 
was. In answer to this we were told that we are commensurate with several other authorities 
and we have a number of extras, such as horse and cart. 
 
The dual language signage of Welsh and English was confirmed as being required to comply 
with the Welsh Language Act. We were reassured that we are able to source help with Welsh 
translation within the 5 local authorities and that the licensing department has one fluent welsh 
speaker. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th February, 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
 
Monitoring infringements would be a high priority, the Officers were keen to investigate any 
complaints received by members of the public or County Councillors. The Council has written in 
that they would not accept electronic cigarettes being used in vehicles.  
 
Issues with disabilities have been recognised in the policy, the onus has been put back with the 
taxi drivers to respect the rights of all of their passengers.  
 
It was asked that when the policy is finalised, would hard copies of the document be available, 
and the officers advised that hard copies would be available on request. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for bringing the report to the Committee and praised the 
comprehensive content. All recommendations were accepted unanimously. 
 
5. Review Of Annual Licensing Fees For Financial Year 2016/2017  

 
We received a report inviting members to approve the fees set out in Appendix A of the report, 
entitled “Schedule of Licence Fees for 2016-17”, subject, where relevant, to any required public 
notice.  Any objections, duly made, regarding fees for the grant of licences for hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicles be brought back to Committee at the earliest opportunity for due 
consideration. Members were invited to comment and ask questions, during discussion the 
following points were noted:  
 
Legally, fees are unable to generate profit, we can only charge in line with cost recovery. 
 
It was asked if the new sport grounds certificates involves local football clubs and we were 
advised that it only applied to locations with 10,000+ capacity, this would only apply to 
Chepstow Race Course at present. 
 
Councillor Chapman asked that Mike Moran contact him regarding safety issues at 
Abergavenny Thursday ground. (ACTION D.J.)  
 
Guidance was sought on the impact of street trading fees. We were told that the fees would 
remain on the fee list for items which do not fall within the category of waived fees. This would 
be discussed in more detail in the following item on the agenda. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Public Health & Culture for bringing the report to the Committee. 
 
All recommendations were approved unanimously. 
 
6. Draft Street Trading Policy and Conditions 2016  

 
The Committee considered proposals to update the Authority’s Street Trading Policy and 
Conditions 2016 as presented by the Senior Licensing Officer. 
 
Members were asked to determine whether fees should be retained or if fees in whole, or in 
part, should be waivered for fetes, carnivals and similar community based, charitable and non-
commercial events, as referred to in Section 9 of the Draft Street Trading Policy and Conditions 
2016 attached as Appendix A. 
 
It was asked that Members approved the revised policy and conditions for Street Trading, 
attached to the report as Appendix A. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th February, 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
It was asked if Town Teams get charged for holding events and were advised that everyone 
would be treated the same, although Licensing have been working with the Town Teams and 
advising them to pay for an annual block to avoid contacting Licensing for each event. 
 
A Member asked if mobile businesses were treated the same and we were advised they would 
have to have a different type of consent. 
 
A Clarification was sought on part of Exemption 4.g of policy ‘The use for trading under Part 
VIIA of the Highways Act 1980 of an object or structure placed on, or in or over a highway.’ We 
were told that reference had to be made legally as the trading took place on a public street.  
 
We were told that we have struggled with ‘what is a charity’ and have kept the exemption in the 
policy so that we can charge if necessary.  
 
Members thanked the officers for clarification and welcomed the balanced offered. Members 
hoped that by having the option to waive fees, this may encourage new fledgling events as well 
as non-commercial, charitable events.  
 
It was agreed that item 9 will now read: 
 
A fee will not be required for fetes, carnivals and similar charitable and non-commercial events 
in certain exceptional circumstances, and at the approval of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee.  In such circumstances, each Application will be treated on its own merit. 
 
Upon a vote, recommendation 2.1 was agreed and recommendation 2.2 was agreed with the 
new wording. 
 
7. To note the date and time of the next meeting  

 

 Tuesday 22nd March 10am 
 Tuesday 22nd March 1pm - Special 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.23 am  
 

 


